
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Tuesday, 22 September 2020 

Chairman: Councillor Mrs S Michael 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks 
Councillor M Brown 
Councillor R Crowe 
Councillor D Cumberlidge 
Councillor Mrs M Dobson 

 

 

 
MEETING: Audit & Accounts Committee 

  

DATE: Wednesday, 30 September 2020 at 10.00 am 

  

VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY 

 
You are hereby requested to attend the above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 

Attendance at this meeting and public access will be by remote means due to the Covid-19 Pandemic.  
Further details to enable remote access will be forwarded to all parties prior to the  

commencement of the meeting. 
 
If you have any queries please contact Karen Langford on Karen.Langford@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 

Any questions relating to the agenda items should be submitted to Nick Wilson - Business Manager - 
Financial Services, at least 24 hours prior to the meeting in order that a full response can be provided. 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
Remote Meeting Details 
 
This meeting will be held in a remote manner in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police 
and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020.   
 
The meeting will be live streamed on the Council’s social media platforms to enable access for 
the Press and Public.  
 
 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers and as to the Party Whip 
 

 

3.   Declaration of any Intentions to Record the Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2020 
 

5 - 8 

5.   Annual Internal Audit Report 
 

9 - 34 

6.   Treasury Management Outturn Report 2019/20 
 

35 - 41 

7.   Annual External Audit Strategy Memorandum 2019/20 
 

42 - 61 

8.   Audited Draft Statement of Accounts 
 

62 - 152 

9.   External Auditors' Annual Audit Completion Report 
 

153 - 178 

10.   Audit & Accounts Committee Annual Report 
 

179 - 184 

11.   Internal Audit Progress Report 
 

185 - 217 

12.   Fraud Risk Assessment 
 

218 - 251 

13.   Counter-Fraud Activities from 1 November 2019 to 31 August 2020 
 

252 - 254 

14.   Urgency Item taken during Covid-19 
 

255 - 271 

15.   Audit Committee Work Plan 
 

272 - 275 

16.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 



17.   Date of Next Meeting 
 
Wednesday 25 November 2020 

 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Audit & Accounts Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 5 February 2020 at 
10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs S Michael (Chairman) 
 
 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor M Brown, Councillor R Crowe and 
Councillor D Cumberlidge 
 

  
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs M Dobson (Committee Member) 

 

24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 That no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting.   
 

25 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 There were no declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

26 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

 that the Minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2019 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

27 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY- 2020/21 
 

 The Committee considered the 
[...]
mber, the benefits this could bring to the Committee, 
as well as cautionary reasons.  
 
AGREED that the Committee reviewed and discussed the proposal to co-opt an 
independent member onto the Committee and all agreed not to have an Independent 
Member on the Audit & Accounts Committee. 
 

34 REVIEW OF SIGNIFICANT GOVERNANCE ISSUES HIGHLIGHTED IN THE ANNUAL 
GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager- Financial Services 
providing an update on the significant governance issues identified in the Annual 
Governance Statement. The report to Members heighted the issues and associated 
work undertaken.  
 
AGREED the Committee noted the results of the review of significant governance 
issues as identified in the Annual Governance Statement.  
  
 

35 RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 

 The Safety and Risk Management Officer was in attendance to report to Members on 
the Council’s Risk Management arrangements and the status of the Council’s Strategic 
Risks. The annual strategic risk workshop had been undertaken in July 2019 with SLT 
during which the Register had been reviewed. The last audit of the Council’s Risk 
Management arrangements, carried out by Assurance Lincolnshire in 2018, identified 
a substantial level of confidence in service delivery, management of risks and 

Agenda Page 7



operation of controls and/or performance.  
 
The Council’s Risk Management Group meet on a quarterly basis and the Risk 
Management Policy is due to be reviewed in April 2020. It was also noted that Internal 
Audit were undertaking a programmed audit of the Council’s risk management 
systems.  
 
AGREED that the Committee had noted the Council’s approach to risk management 
and the status of the Council’s strategic risks. 
 

36 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 

 The Committee noted the Work Plan and requested that S106 Internal Audit be 
discussed at next meeting with a representative to attend. 
 

37 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 The next meeting would be held on Wednesday 22 April 2020.  
 

 
Meeting closed at 10.58 am. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 8



1 

AUDIT AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE  
30 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of the annual internal audit report (Annex A) is to provide a summary of 

Internal Audit work undertaken during 2019/2020 to support the Annual Governance 
Statement by providing an opinion on the organisation’s governance, risk management and 
internal control environment. 

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 The Annual Internal Audit Report:-  
 

•  Includes an opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the organisation’s 
governance, risk and internal control environment.  

•  Discloses any qualifications to that opinion, together with the reasons for the 
qualification.  

•  Summarises audit work undertaken, including reliance placed on the work of other 
assurance bodies where applicable.  

•  Draws attention to any issues that are particularly relevant to the Annual Governance 
Statement.  

•  Summarises the performance of the internal audit function against its key 
performance measures.  

•  Comments on compliance with standards.  
 

2.2 Whilst we cannot provide absolute assurance on the governance, risk and internal control 
environment we can provide reasonable assurance that it is working as intended.  

 
2.3  The opinion should be considered as part of the process to prepare the Annual Governance 

Statement by the Audit and Accounts Committee and relevant Council officers. 
 
3.0 Proposals 
 
3.1 To receive and comment upon the Annual Internal Audit Report 2019/20. 
 
4.0 Equalities Implications 
 
4.1 Equality impact assessments are produced by each of the service areas that are audited, 

and where appropriate these will be taken into account during the course of an audit. 
 
5.0 Community Plan- alignment to objectives  
 
5.1  The Internal Audit Plan underpins the delivery of the Community Plan.
[...]
s, which have substantially been 
audited. As Members will see during the Audit Completion Report (agenda item 9) there 
are several items that the external auditors are seeking external clarification on, and hence 
the statements presented in this report can only be draft.  

 
3.2 There is a requirement that the external auditor, Mazars, provides details of all of the 

errors in the financial statements that need amendment within the Report.   Their full 
Audit Completion Report can be found under agenda item ‘External Auditors Audit 
Completion Report’ and Appendix A, section 4 of the appendix fully details the summary of 
misstatements.  Currently their opinion of the accounts is for an unqualified opinion. As per 
the amended regulations the final audit opinion will be presented to this committee in 
November in line with the audit plan timetable. This will also include a Value for Money 
opinion. 

  
 
 
 

Agenda Page 62

Agenda Item 8



  

4.0 Changes made to the Statements 
 
4.1 The audit identified only one significant misstatement. This was due to an allowance for 

the 2020/21 financial years’ provision against revaluation of the business rates debt being 
held as at 31st March 2020. As the debt is not held on the balance sheet at that date, the 
provision should not be held also. 

 
 All relevant notes where adjusted for the above misstatement. 
 
 Annual Governance Statement 
 
5.0 The Audit and Account Regulations 2015 require the Council to carry out an annual review 

of the effectiveness of its system of internal control.  Having considered the findings of the 
review members are then required to approve an Annual Governance Statement, prepared 
in accordance with proper practices in relation to internal control.  The Annual Governance 
Statement has been reviewed and updated for 2019/2020 and is included in the Statement 
of Accounts.  It is reproduced at Appendix A for ease of reference.   
 
 

6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 

(a) Members not
[...]
these steps will address the need for proper governance 
arrangements to be in place. We will undertake ongoing monitoring of the implementation of any 
improvements that were identified in our review of effectiveness and as part of our next annual review.

Signed

J. Robinson
Chief Executive

D. Lloyd
Leader of the Council

162
Agenda Page 152



 

AUDIT AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE  
30 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
EXTERNAL AUDITORS’ ANNUAL AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 
 
1.0  Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To present the External Auditors Annual Audit Completion Report, this is attached at 

Appendix A.  
 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 The external auditor issues an Annual Audit Completion Report in compliance with the 

International Standards on Auditing.  The significant findings from the audit are reported in 
the Annual Audit Completion Report, together with the action taken in respect of these 
findings.  The report also gives the auditor’s proposed opinion on the Statement of Accounts 
and the Value for Money conclusion.   

 
2.2 One implication of COVID-19 was that the national deadlines for submission of the draft and 

audited financial statements were pushed back to 31 August and 30 November respectively.  
While the accounts have been audited, final confirmation of an unqualified opinion cannot 
be concluded until the final report has been commissioned from the external auditors of the 
Nottinghamshire Pension Fund due to the materiality of the Council’s pension liability.  
Therefore, the conclusions on the Statement of Accounts and Value for Money are all 
anticipated conclusions and will be finalised in a further report to the November committee. 

 
3.0 Statement of Accounts 
 
3.1 The Council’s Audited Draft Statement of Accounts for 2019/20 is considered elsewhere on 

this agenda.   
 
3.2 The report confirms that the external auditor anticipates issuing an unqualified opinion, 

without modification, of the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts. 
 
3.3 The report asks the Committee to: 
 

 consider the matters raised in the report before approving the audited draft financial 
statements; 

 take note of the adjustments to the audited draft financial statements included in the 
report; 
 

 
4.0 Value for Money 
 
4.1 The Annual Completion Report includes the external auditor’s conclusion on whether the 

Council has satisfactory corporate arrangements in place for securing economy, efficiency 
and effectiveness in its use of resources. This is known as the Value for Money conclusion. 
The auditor considers whether the Council has proper arrangements for financial resilience 

 

Agenda Page 153

Agenda Item 9



 

4.2 The external auditor anticipates concluding that the Value for Money criterion has been 
met. 

 
5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that:- 
 

(a)  the Committee receives the External Auditors Annual Audit Completion Report for 
2019/20; and 

 
(b)  the Committee notes the adjustments to the audited draft financial statements 

set out in the report;  
 

Background Papers 
 

Nil 
 
For further information please contact Nick Wilson, Business Manager - Financial Services on 
extension 5317. 
 
Nick Wilson 
Business Manager - Financial Services 
 

Agenda Page 154



Audit Completion Report
Newark and Sherwood District Council
Year ending 31 March 2020

Agenda Page 155



CONTENTS

1. Executive summary

2. Significant findings

3. Internal control recommendations

4. Summary of misstatements

5. Value for Money conclusion

Appendix A – Draft management representation letter

Appendix B – Draft auditor’s report

Appendix C – Independence

Our reports are prepared in the context of the ‘Statement of Responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies’ and the ‘Appointing Person Terms of Appointment’ 

issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments Limited. 

Reports and letters prepared by appointed auditors and addressed to the Council are prepared for the sole use of the Council and we take no responsibility to any 

member or officer in
[...]
asury Management Strategy 
2020/21, Capital Strategy 2020/21 and Investment Strategy 2020/21. All three reports are 
intrinsically linked in relation to the Council’s treasury activities. They set out the 
prudential indicators that the Council must set and monitor against, the Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP) policy, the borrowing strategy and the investment strategy. These reports 
were all approved and recommended to Council for adoption and use during 2020/21. 

 
3.17 The Committee received the Combined Assurance Report, which demonstrates the level of 

assurance the Council has in its activities at a set point in time. This therefore identifies 
gaps and assists in the production of the Internal Audit Plan for the following year. This 
report was considered and noted by the Committee. 

 
3.18 The Internal Audit Plan for the 2020/21 year was tabled for the Committees approval. This 

plan was developed by Assurance Lincolnshire to demonstrate how assurance could be 
given on: 

 
Agenda Page 183



 

 Financial Governance 

 Governance and Risk 

 Critical Activities 

 Projects 

 ICT 
 
The Internal Audit Plan, as presented, was approved.  

 
3.19 The Committee also received reports on: 
 

 Internal Audit progress report 
 
4.0 Conclusion 
 
4.1 As can be seen from the account of the year, the Committee has discharged its 

responsibilities as per the Constitution.  
 
4.2 It has also assessed itself against the CIPFA Practical Guidance for Audit Committees 

questionnaire and drawn up an action plan for areas that did not conform to best practice. 
 
4.3 The Committee has added value to the organisation, as it requested the Internal Audit 

Process report to clearly set out when Officers will attend the Committee in order for the 
Committee to gain the assurance that areas of identified weakness are being resolved. 

 
5.0 RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
 That the Committee: 
 

(a)  notes this report of the activity within the year and refers on to Council for noting; 
 
Background Papers 
 
Committee agenda packs 
Committee meeting minutes 
 
For further information please contact Nick Wilson, Business Manager – Financial Services on Ext 
5317 
 
Nick Wilson 
Business Manager – Financial Services 

Agenda Page 184



1 

AUDIT AND ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE  
30 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of the internal audit progress report (Annex A) is to provide a summary of 

Internal Audit work undertaken during 2020/21 against the agreed audit plan and any 
remaining reports from 2019/20. 

 
2.0 Background Information 
 
2.1 The Audit Plan for 2020/21 was agreed at the Audit and Accounts Committee in February 

2020 and throughout the year reports on the progress made and changes to the plan are 
brought to this Committee. 

 
2.2 The report contains details of actions within reports which have a Limited assurance rating, 

Managers will be in attendance to provide an update on the implementation of actions and 
respond to any questions. 

 
2.3 The report also contains details of outstanding recommendations including those where 

the Committee is asked to approve an extension.  
 
3.0 Proposals 
 
3.1 To receive and comment upon the latest Internal Audit Progress Report which covers the 

period up to 31 August 2020. 
 
4.0 Equalities Implications 
 
4.1 Equality impact assessments are produced by each of the service areas that are audited, 

and where appropriate these will be taken into account during the course of an audit. 
 
5.0 Community Plan- alignment to objectives  
 
5.1  The Internal Audit Plan underpins the delivery of the Community Plan. Through assurance 

gained from Internal Audit, Council can be satisfied that internal processes are working in a 
controlled manner, achieving the aims and objectives set out within the Community Plan. 

 
6.0 Financial Implications  
 
6.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
7.0 RECOMMENDA
[...]
iate effect.

Agenda Page 217



AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE  
30 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
FRAUD RISK ASSESSMENT 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report is to inform Members of the update of the Fraud Risk Register undertaken 

during February 2020. 
 
2.0 Background Information  
 
2.1 A fraud risk assessment was first undertaken in June 2014 and a fraud risk register 

produced and presented to the Committee. 
 
2.2 The fraud risks are reassessed periodically and the register updated.  The amended Fraud 

Risk Register as at February 2020 is attached at Appendix A.  
 
3.0 Work Undertaken 
 
3.1 All of the services provided by the Council have been reviewed to understand whether 

there are any new areas where fraud might occur.  The types of fraud have also been 
considered to determine if there are any new risks to the Council.   

 
3.2 The risk scores were then reviewed to determine whether the impact or likelihood of any 

of the frauds occurring has changed since the last review. 
 
3.3 Estimates of potential fraud losses have been calculated based on rates of fraud identified 

by the National Fraud Authority. 
 
3.4 The final part of the exercise was to consider whether any new controls had been put in 

place during the year, whether the further controls identified last time had been 
implemented and whether there were any new controls that could be put in place to 
further reduce the risk. 

 
4.0 Results 
 
4.1 Eighteen areas of the Council’s activities are considered to be at the risk of fraud, four of 

which have sub-categories within them. The type of risk is dependent on the service.  
Based on the existing controls, of those risks, seven are currently considered to be medium 
risk (amber) and fifteen are low risk (green).  

 
4.2 During the assessment process, it was felt that none of the risk scores needed to change 

from the assessment carried out during February 2019. 
 
4.3 The further actions that have been implemented up to February 2020 which
[...]
e audit facility 

 Code of conduct 

 Inventory checks 

 Complex passwords  

 Separation of duties – eFinancials account set up 

 Staff counter-fraud training 

 Internal Audit reviews 

 Whistleblowing Policy 

 Counter Fraud section on intranet 
 

ACTIONS Spot checks to inventory records  

RISK 
EXPOSURE 

n/a 

CURRENT 
RISK SCORE 

      GREEN  

TARGET RISK 
SCORE  

GREEN 

 
TARGET RISK 

 

    

    

X    

    

 
 
 

 
CURRENT RISK 

 

    

    

X    

    
 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Page 250



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL – FRAUD RISK 
ASSESSMENT (FEBRUARY 2020) 

FRAUD RISK CYBER FRAUD 

Risk Owner Business Manager - ICT 

FRAUD TYPES   Risk of ransomware attack  

 Systems unavailability leading to: 

 Reputation loss 

 Service delivery loss including inability to process BACS 
 

CONTROLS   IPS/IDS implemented, along with Geo location blocking 

 Firewalls, email & internet detection software in place  

 Education programme for all staff with regular reminders 

 Quarterly scans performed on network 

 Incident Response Plan in place 

 Mobile Device Management 

 NCSC Webcheck / NCSC mail check 

 Secure e mail protocols 

ACTIONS  Gain Cyber Essentials accreditation  

 Benchmark against National Cyber Security Centre – 10 Steps to 
Cyber Security 

RISK 
EXPOSURE 

This area remains emerging and rapidly evolving risks – difficult to assess 
exposure 
 

CURRENT 
RISK SCORE 

      GREEN  

TARGET RISK 
SCORE  

GREEN 

 
TARGET RISK 

 

    

    

 X   

    

 
 
 

 
CURRENT RISK 

 

    

 X   

    

    
 

 

 

Agenda Page 251



AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE  
30 SEPTEMBER 2020 
 
COUNTER-FRAUD ACTIVITIES FROM 1 NOVEMBER 2019 TO 31 AUGUST 2020 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform Members of counter-fraud activity undertaken since the last update reported on 

27 November 2019. 
 
2.0 Background Information  
 
2.1 An element of the role of the Audit & Accounts Committee is to provide assurance to the 

Council that 
[...]
20 which identified a 

further 60 cases of suspected fraud amounting to an additional £17,226.39.  
 
5.4 The 2020/21 exercise commenced if February 2020 following the release of single person 

discount matching data.  This exercise comprises of Accounts Payable, Payroll, Personal 
Alcohol licences, Taxi drivers licences, Right to buy, Housing tenants, Housing waiting list, 
Housing benefits, Council Tax reduction scheme, Single person discounts and the Electoral 
roll.   Due to the impact of Covid 19 limited work has been undertaken in the investigation 
of the matches – this will be picked up during the rest of this year. 

 
6.0 Future Counter Fraud Work  
 
6.1 Discussions have taken place with Assurance Lincolnshire in relation to producing a virtual 

training session, which will highlight areas of fraud that officers should be aware of. This 
will remind officers of the “red flags” that they should be mindful of, and what action 
should be taken where these flags are noticed. It is anticipated that this would be deployed 
in Q3 of this financial year. 

 
 

Agenda Page 253



7.0 Equalities Implications 
 
7.1 There are no equality implications, as all cases of fraud and error are investigated, 

regardless of the characteristics of the persons involved.  
 
8.0 Financial Implications (FIN20-21/7127) 
 
8.1 Overpayments can be a serious drain on the Council's resources, whether due to fraud or 

error.  Work undertaken to prevent and detect fraud and error and to reclaim 
overpayments can support the Councils' budget at a time of funding cuts. 

 
8.2 Funding for counter-fraud work can be found from savings made in the cost of external and 

internal audit. 
 
9.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
 That Members note the content of the report. 
 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
To promote a strong counter-fraud culture, it is important that Members are aware of the 
Council’s response to fraud and the results of any actions taken.  
 
Background Papers 
 
Fighting Fraud & Co
[...]
ual 
Governance Statement accurately 
represents governance arrangements, that 
future risks are identified and that 
governance arrangements support the 
achievement of the Council’s objectives 

 Internal Audit Progress Report 2021/22 Lucy Pledge/Emma Bee 
(Assurance Lincolnshire) 

Understand the level of assurance for 
audited activities and ensure management 
progress recommended actions to mitigate 
identified risks 

 Biannual Review of the Effectiveness of the Internal Audit 
Function 

Nick Wilson To consider whether the Internal Audit 
function is operating effectively and produce 
an action plan to address any required 
improvements 

 Responses to questions raised at previous meeting Nick Wilson  

 Audit Committee Work Programme Nick Wilson   

 

A
genda P

age 275


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2020
	5 Annual Internal Audit Report
	01A 0AA - Audit and Accounts Committee 30-09-20 - Annual report - 2019-20

	6 Treasury Management Outturn Report 2019/20
	7 Annual External Audit Strategy Memorandum 2019/20
	03A 30.09.20 External Auditors Strategy Memorandum 2019-20 App A

	8 Audited Draft Statement of Accounts
	04A 30.09.20 Statement of Accounts and AGS app A
	04B 30.09.20 Statement of Accounts and AGS app B
	Blank Page
	Blank Page


	9 External Auditors' Annual Audit Completion Report
	05A 30.09.20 External Auditors Audit Completion Report 19-20 App A

	10 Audit & Accounts Committee Annual Report
	11 Internal Audit Progress Report
	07A 0AA - Audit and Accounts 30-09-20 - Internal Audit Progress Report

	12 Fraud Risk Assessment
	08A 30.09.20 NSDC - Fraud Risk Assessment FV 2020 Appendix A

	13 Counter-Fraud Activities from 1 November 2019 to 31 August 2020
	14 Urgency Item taken during Covid-19
	15 Audit Committee Work Plan





Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Audit & Accounts Committee Broadcast from Castle House, Great 
North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 30 September 2020 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs S Michael (Chairman) 
 
 
Councillor Mrs B Brooks, Councillor R Crowe, Councillor D Cumberlidge 
and Councillor Mrs M Dobson 

  
APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

 
Councillor M Brown (Committee Member) 
 

The meeting was held remotely, in accordance with the Local Authorities and Police and 
Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel 
Meetings) (England and Wales) Regulations 2020. 
 
 

38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 That no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting.   
 
 

39 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 There were no declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

40 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 5 FEBRUARY 2020 
 

 That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2020 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

41 ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

 With the agreement of the Committee, the Chairman changed the order of business.  
Agenda Item 9 was taken after Item 7.  The agenda resumed its stated order 
thereafter. 
 

42 ANNUAL INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT 
 

 The Committee considered the Annual Internal Audit Report from Assurance 
Lincolnshire providing a summary of Internal Audit work undertaken during 
2019/2020 to support the Annual Governance Statement by providing an opinion on 
the organisation’s governance, risk management and internal control environment. 
 
The report ending 31 March 2020 was issued in June having taken into account Covid-
19 although there would be greater impact in the next financial year. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Audit & Accounts Committee considered the Annual 



Internal Audit report and that it be noted. 
 

43 TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN REPORT 2019/20 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Assistant Business Manager, Financial 
Services giving Members the opportunity to review the annual Treasury Outturn 
report to be presented to Council on 13 October 2020. 
 
The Committee noted that there were no breaches to the approved prudential 
indicators during the period 2019/20. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Treasury Outturn position for 2019/20 be noted. 
 

44 ANNUAL EXTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM 2019/20 
 

 The Committee considered the External Audit Strategy Memorandum for the 2019/20 
Statement of Accounts work and Value for Money Conclusion provided by Mazars. 
 
The Mazars representative informed the Committee that the report included the 
reintegration of Newark and Sherwood Homes back to the Council. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Committee noted the External Audit Strategy 
Memorandum. 
 

45 EXTERNAL AUDITORS' ANNUAL AUDIT COMPLETION REPORT 
 

 The Committee considered the External Auditors Annual Audit Completion report 
from the Business Manager for Financial Services. 
 
The report informed Members that due to Covid-19 the national deadlines for 
submission of the draft and audited financial statements had been pushed back to 31 
August and 30 November respectively. 
 
The Committee were made aware that although the accounts had been audited, final 
confirmation of an unqualified opinion cannot be concluded until the final report has 
been commissioned from the external auditors of the Nottinghamshire Pension Fund 
due to the materiality of the Council’s pension liability.  Therefore, the conclusions on 
the Statement of Accounts and Value for Money would be anticipated conclusions 
and to be finalised in a further report to the November Committee. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) the Committee received the External Auditors Annual Audit Completion 
Report for 2019/20; and  

b) the Committee noted the adjustments to the audited draft financial 
statements set out in the report. 

 
46 AUDITED DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 

 
 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager and Assistant 



Business Manager for Financial Services to review the Council’s audited draft 
Statutory Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 2020. 
 
The report informed the Committee that the audit had identified only one significant 
misstatement due to an allowance for 2020/21 financial years’ provision against 
revaluation of the business rates debt being held at 31 March 2020. This debt was not 
held on the balance sheet at that date therefore the provision would not be held and 
the Committee were aware that all relevant notes were adjusted for the 
misstatement. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) Members noted the Annual Governance Statement for the financial year 
ended 31 March 2020; and  
 

b) Members noted the draft audited Statement of Accounts for the financial 
year ended 31 March 2020. 

 
47 AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 

 
 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 

Services informing Members of the activity undertaken by the Audit and Accounts 
committee during the 2019/20 financial year. 
 
The report informed the Members that having seen the account for the year, the 
Committee had discharged its responsibilities as per the Constitution.  Having also 
assessed itself against the CIPFA Practical Guidance for Audit Committees 
questionnaire, having drawn up an action plan for areas that did not conform to best 
practice. 
 
The report also explained how the Committee had added value to the organisation, 
having requested the Internal Audit Process report be clearly set out to inform when 
Officers are attending the Committee to then gain assurance that areas of identified 
weakness are being resolved. 
 
A Committee Member questioned a decision previously taken by the Committee not 
to have an independent member appointed to the Committee.  The Deputy Chief 
Executive, Director of Resources and S151 Officer then referred to the Redmond 
Review, Sir Tony Redmond’s long awaited report on local authority financial reporting 
and external audit in England which had made a number of robust recommendations, 
including the creation of a new audit regulator and supports independent members. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) the Committee noted the Audit and Accounts Committee Annual Report’s 
activity within the year and referred on to the Council for noting. 

 
48 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

 
 The Committee considered the report from Assurance Lincolnshire providing the 



Internal Audit Progress report with a summary of Internal Audit work undertaken 
during 2020/21 against the agreed audit plan and any remaining reports from 
2019/20.   
 
The report provided the latest progress report covering the period up to 31 August 
2020 having agreed the Audit Plan for 2020/21 at the February Audit and Accounts 
Committee, reporting throughout the year on the progress made and if any changes 
to the plan are requested. 
 
Representatives were available at the meeting to take any questions with regard to 
Building Control, ICT and Health and Safety. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

a) the Audit and Accounts Committee considered and commented upon the 
latest Internal Audit Progress report and approved the extensions to the 
implementation dates. 

 
49 FRAUD RISK ASSESSMENT 

 
 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 

Services informing Members of the update of the Fraud Risk Register which had been 
undertaken during February 2020. 
 
The report had reviewed all of the services provided by the Council, highlighting any 
new areas where fraud might occur as well as the types of fraud in determining if 
there were any new risks to the Council. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the update to the Fraud Risk Register be noted. 
 

50 COUNTER-FRAUD ACTIVITIES FROM 1 NOVEMBER 2019 TO 31 AUGUST 2020 
 

 The Committee considered the report from the Business Manager for Financial 
Services informing Members of counter-fraud activity undertaken since the last 
update reported on 27 November 2019.  The report to Members would have been a 
bi-annual report, this had changed due to Covid-19.   
 
The report advised the Committee that discussions had taken place with Assurance 
Lincolnshire in relation to producing a virtual training session, to highlight areas of 
fraud that Officers should be aware of. This will remind Officers of the “red flags” that 
they should be mindful of and what action should be taken where these flags are 
noticed. It was anticipated that this would be deployed to Officers in Q3 of this 
financial year. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the content of the report be noted. 
 

51 URGENCY ITEM TAKEN DURING COVID-19 
 

 The report provided the Committee with the urgency decision that had been taken in 
light of the Covid-19 Pandemic with respect to the Homes England Compliance Audit 



Report 2019/20 – HRA 5 Year Development Programme. 
 
NOTED the Urgency Item – Minute of Decision taken during the Covid-19 

Pandemic. 
 

52 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PLAN 
 

 The Committee noted the Work Plan, to include a future item with reference to the 
Redmond Review discussed earlier in the meeting. 
 

53 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

54 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 The next meeting would be held on Wednesday 25 November 2020. 
 

 
Meeting closed at 11.30 am. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


